PUBLIC NOTICE - The following proposed ordinance of the Borough of Chambersburg will be brought up for enactment within not less than 7 days or more than 60 days after the date of this notice. A public meeting is scheduled for Monday, November 18, 2024 at 7:00 PM in Council Chambers, 100 South Second Street, Chambersburg, PA to consider enactment of the following:

PROPOSED ADOPTION OF AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 286, VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF CHAMBERSBURG BY AMENDING THE FOLLOWING: Amend Article III, Parking Regulations, Section 286.25, Parking Prohibited at all Times in Certain Locations, 286.14, Stop Intersections established; and 286.14, Stop Intersections established.

SECTION NO. 1. The following shall be **DELETED** from Article III, Parking Regulations, Section 286-25, Parking Prohibited at all Times in Certain Locations:

<u>Highway</u> <u>Side</u> <u>Between</u>

Stanley Court East McKinley Street and Lortz Avenue

SECTION NO. 2. The following shall be **ADDED TO** Article III, Parking Regulations, Section 286.25, Parking Prohibited at all times in Certain Locations:

<u>Highway</u> <u>Side</u> <u>Between</u>

Stanley Court East 139 feet south from curbline of the south

intersection of Lortz Avenue and Stanley Court.

<u>Highway</u> <u>Side</u> <u>Between</u>

Stanley Court East 163 feet on the south side from 8 Stanley

Court; 7 Stanley Court; 6 Stanley Court and 5

Stanley Court to a point at the driveway

SECTION NO. 3. The following shall be **ADDED TO** Article II, Traffic Regulations, Section 286.14, Stop Intersections established:

Stanley Court Lortz Avenue Both

Stanley Court E McKinley Street South

<u>SECTION NO. 4.</u> The following shall be **<u>DELETED</u>** Article II, Parking Regulations, Section 286.14, Stop Intersections established:

Yield Highway Through Highway Direction of Travel

Stanley Court McKinley Street South

<u>SECTION NO. 5</u>. Pursuant to Article IV, Parking Regulations, Section 286.39, Parking meter zones established, of the code of the Borough of Chambersburg, Council herein ratifies the addition of nine metered on-street parking spaces on the South side of North main Street

located within the Main Street parking meter zone, as directed by the Borough Manager and recommended by the Parking, Traffic and Street Light Committee.

SECTION NO. 6. This ordinance shall become effective upon adoption.

Copies of the proposed ordinance may be examined without charge in the Office of the Chambersburg Borough Secretary, first floor, 100 South Second Street, Chambersburg, PA during normal business hours which are Monday through Friday, 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM. The full text of the proposed Ordinance may be examined at the Office of the Borough Secretary or online at www.borough.chambersburg.pa.us.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, any person who needs an accommodation in order to gain access to or participate in this public meeting should call 717-251-2407 prior to the public hearing date.

Jamia L. Wright, Borough Secretary

<u>PUBLIC OPINION</u> – PLEASE ADVERTISE ONE TIME ONLY IN THE LEGAL COLUMN ON NOVEMBER 8, 2024. PLEASE PROVIDE A <u>PROOF OF PUBLICATION</u> AND BILL TO THE BOROUGH OF CHAMBERSBURG.

THANKS,

Tanya Sisk, ASSISTANT BOROUGH SECRETARY

P O Number: 2024-3705/70115